Reference Manual
UPS Universal Shipping for Magento 2.x — Extmag_UpsShipping
2026-05-21
1 Module map
2 Configuration scope
3 General tab
3.1 General group
4 Packaging tab

6 References tab
Field Description
Reference No. 1 Type UPS reference type code.
Reference No. 1 Reference value. Macros supported (order id,
customer).
Bar code for Reference No. 1 on
shipping labels
Render Reference No. 1 as a Code 128 bar code.
Reference No. 2 Type Second reference type code.
Reference No. 2 Second reference value.
7 Payments tab
Field Description
Currency Currency of the UPS account.
Shipment Payer Who pays for shipping — Shipper / Third Party / Receiver.
Duty And Tax Payer Who pays duties and taxes — Shipper / Receiver / Third Party.
Declared Value
Type
What goes into the declared value — products price only, or products +
discounts + fees.
Insurance Request UPS Insured Value for the shipment.
Negotiated rates Use specially negotiated prices (requires UPS contract).
COD Cash on Delivery. UPS attempts to collect payment at delivery.
Allowed Payment
Method for COD
All / specific.
Allowed Specific
Payment Method
for COD
Multiselect of allowed Magento payment methods.
8 Notification tab
8.1 Notification group
Field Description
Forward Services UPS notification services to enable for forward (outbound) shipments.
Field Description
Access Point
Services
Notification services for Access Point shipments.
Return Services Notification services for return shipments.
Language Notification language code.
8.2 Emails group
Field Description
Shipper Email Email of the shipper on the UPS notification.
Email for Errors Recipient of delivery-error notifications from UPS.
9 Printing tab
9.1 Printing group
Field Description
Type Label format — PDF or thermal.
Mass Print Unprinted  or All  labels during mass print.
Character Set Character set on the label (DOS-88, ISO-8859-1, UTF-8, …).
9.2 Thermal Settings group
Field Description
Height Thermal label height (e.g. 6”, 8”).
10 Pickups tab
10.1 Pickup group
Field Description
Earliest Pickup Time Store / warehouse opening time — earliest possible pickup.
Field Description
Latest Pickup Time Store / warehouse closing time.
Payment Method Pickup payment — usually Pay by shipper account .
Special Instructions Free-form note to the driver.
Shipping Labels
Available
Yes  if labels are pre-printed, No  otherwise. Default Yes .
10.2 Schedule group
Field Description
Active Enable scheduled pickup creation.
Time of Creating Cron-like time of day pickups are requested.
Allowed Days of
Week
Days pickup is requested.
If Schedule is disabled, pickups can still be created manually per label or per day from the
Shipping Labels grid.
11 Tracking tab
11.1 Tracking Schedule
If enabled, the cron polls UPS for delivery status of every shipment until the parcel is either
delivered or returns an error. Stops on terminal state to avoid wasted API calls.
12 Access Point tab
12.1 Access Point group
Field Description